

**FILED**  
**04-24-2025**  
**CIRCUIT COURT**  
**DANE COUNTY, WI**  
**2025CV000173**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT  
BRANCH 8

DANE COUNTY

---

ANNIE LAURIE GAYLOR, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

Case No. 2025 CV 173

Case Code: Declaratory Judgment 30701

v.

THE CITY OF MADISON, et al.,

*Defendants*

---

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS  
and CITY OF MADISON'S MOTION TO REQUIRE JOINDER**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTRODUCTION ..... 9

FACTS ..... 10

    I.    The Exemption ..... 10

    II.   The Pres House and Lumen House Apartments..... 12

    III.  The City of Madison is Unwilling to Cease Applying this Unlawful Tax  
          Exemption ..... 12

    IV.  The Exemption Continues to Harm Plaintiffs..... 13

    V.   Procedural History ..... 14

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

    VI.  PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE UNDER THE UNIFORM  
          DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS ACT..... 17

        A.  Justiciability is liberally construed in Wisconsin. .... 17

        B.  Plaintiffs have asserted a claim of right against the City, and the City has an interest  
            in contesting the claims (Justiciability Factor 1)..... 18

        C.  The Plaintiffs and the City are legally adverse parties (Justiciability Factor 2)..... 22

        D.  Plaintiffs have standing and thus a legally protectible interest in the controversy  
            (Justiciability Factor 3). .... 23

            1.  Standing in Wisconsin is liberally construed. .... 23

            2.  The Property Taxpayer Plaintiffs have standing. .... 25

            3.  FFRF has standing..... 27

        E.  The controversy is ripe for judicial determination (Justiciability Issue 4.) ..... 28

1. Legal standards governing private and local bills..... 44

2. The Exemption is a private and local bill. .... 46

VII. THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND THE SMALLER PROPERTIES ARE  
NOT NECESSARY PARTIES..... 49

CONCLUSION ..... 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.M. B. v. McKnight</i> , 220 L. Ed. 2d 382 (Jan. 13, 2025).....	41
<i>Aicher v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 2000 WI 98, 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849 .....	37, 38
<i>Anderson v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 18, 559 N.W.2d 563 (1997).....	32
<i>Brown v. WEC</i> , 2025 WI 5, 414 Wis. 2d 601, 16 N.W.3d 619 .....	23, 25
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	41
<i>City of Brookfield v. Milw. Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 896, 426 N.W.2d 591 (1988).....	44
<i>City of Madison v. Town of Fitchburg</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 224, 332 N.W.2d 782 (1983).....	28
<i>City of Oak Creek v. DNR</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 424, 518 N.W.2d 276 (Ct. App. 1994).....	44, 45, 47, 48
<i>Clarke v. WEC</i> , 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370 .....	28
<i>Coulee Cath. Sch. v. Lab. &amp; Indus. Rev. Comm’n, Dep’t of Workforce Dev.</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868.....	41
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 501, 480 N.W.2d 460 (1992).....	44, 45, 47
<i>De Bauche v. Knott</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 119, 230 N.W.2d 158 (1975).....	15
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28, 396 Wis. 2d 231, 956 N.W.2d 856.....	passim

<i>First Nat. Leasing Corp. v. City of Madison</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 205, 260 N.W.2d 251 (1977).....	36
<i>Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop’s Grove Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2011 WI 36, 333 Wis. 2d 402, 797 N.W.2d 789.....	24, 28
<i>Friends of the Black River Forest v. DNR</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342.....	24
<i>Gottlieb v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 408, 147 N.W.2d 633 (1967);.....	20, 35
<i>Hart v. Ament</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 694, 500 N.W.2d 312 (1993).....	27
<i>Helgeland v. Wis. Municipalities</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1.....	51
<i>Int’l Found. of Emp. Benefit Plans, Inc. v. City of Brookfield</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 444, 290 N.W.2d 720 (Ct.App. 1980) .....	26
<i>Jackson Cnty. Iron Co. v. Musolf</i> , 134 Wis. 2d 95, 396 N.W.2d 323 (1986).....	30
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998).....	40, 41
<i>Kmiec v. Town of Spider Lake</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 640, 211 N.W.2d 471 (1973).....	30
<i>Koschkee v. Evers</i> , 2018 WI 82, 382 Wis. 2d 666, 913 N.W.2d 878.....	49, 50, 51
<i>Lake Country Racquet &amp; Athletic Club, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 2006 WI App 25, 289 Wis. 2d 498, 710 N.W.2d 701 .....	passim
<i>Madison Gen. Hosp. Ass’n v. City of Madison</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 125, 284 N.W.2d 603 (1979).....	37
<i>Madison Tchrs., Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 99, 358 Wis. 2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337 .....	40

<i>Matter of Adoption of M.M.C.,</i> 2024 WI 18, 411 Wis. 2d 389, 5 N.W.3d 238 .....	40, 41
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen,</i> 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855 .....	23, 24
<i>Metro. Assoc. v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 2011 WI 20, 332 Wis. 2d 85, 796 N.W.2d 717) .....	20
<i>Milwaukee Brewers v. DHSS,</i> 130 Wis. 2d 79, 387 N.W.2d 254 (1986).....	37, 44, 45, 46
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee Cnty.,</i> 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866.....	24
<i>Monka v. State Conservation Com'n,</i> 202 Wis. 39, 231 N.W. 273 (1930).....	46
<i>Nankin v. Village of Shorewood,</i> 2001 WI 92, 245 Wis. 2d 86, 630 N.W.2d 141 .....	20, 38
<i>Nodell Inv. Corp. v. City of Glendale, Milwaukee Cnty.,</i> 78 Wis. 2d 416, 254 N.W.2d 310 (1977).....	30, 33
<i>Norquist v. Zeuske,</i> 211 Wis. 2d 241, 564 N.W.2d 748 (1997).....	34
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. DOR,</i> 2006 WI 88, 293 Wis. 2d 202, 717 N.W.2d 280.....	21, 35, 36
<i>Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove,</i> 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis. 2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211.....	16, 18
<i>Onderdonk v. Lamb,</i> 79 Wis. 2d 241, 255 N.W.2d 507 (1977).....	15
<i>Papa v. DHS,</i> 2020 WI 66, 393 Wis. 2d 1, 946 N.W.2d 17 .....	28
<i>Putnam v. Time Warner Cable of Se. Wis., Ltd. P'ship,</i> 2002 WI 108, 255 Wis. 2d 447, 649 N.W.2d 626.....	17

<i>Reetz v. Advoc. Aurora Health, Inc.</i> , 2022 WI App 59, 405 Wis. 2d 298, 983 N.W.2d 669 .....	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	42
<i>S.D. Realty Co. v. Sewerage Comm’n of City of Milwaukee</i> , 15 Wis. 2d 15, 112 N.W.2d 177 (1961) .....	24, 26
<i>Scott v. Savers Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WI 60, 262 Wis. 2d 127, 663 N.W.2d 715.....	15
<i>Soo Line R. Co. v. Transp. Dept.</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 64, 303 N.W.2d 626 (1981).....	45, 48
<i>State ex rel. La Follette v. Torphy</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 94, 270 N.W.2d 187 (1978) .....	35, 37
<i>State ex rel. Luedtke v. Bertrand</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 574, 583 N.W.2d 858 (Ct. App. 1998),.....	10
<i>State ex rel. Weiss v. Dist. Bd. of Sch. Dist. No. 8 of City of Edgerton</i> , 76 Wis. 177, 44 N.W. 967 (1890).....	41
<i>Strid v. Converse</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 418, 331 N.W.2d 350 (1983).....	34
<i>Thorp v. Town of Lebanon</i> , 2000 WI 60, 235 Wis. 2d 610, 612 N.W.2d 59 .....	38
<i>Tooley v. O’Connell</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 422, 253 N.W.2d 335, 340 (1977). .....	18, 19, 22, 24
<i>Town of Eagle v. Christensen</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 301, 529 N.W.2d 245 (Ct. App. 1995).....	18, 30
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	43
<i>U.S. v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	42

<i>Voters with Facts v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 2018 WI 63, 382 Wis. 2d 1, 913 N.W.2d 131 .....	27
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	40, 42
<i>Wis. Just. Initiative, Inc. v. WEC</i> , 2023 WI 38, 407 Wis. 2d 87, 990 N.W.2d 122 .....	18
<i>Wis. State Legislature v. Kaul</i> , 2025 WI App 2, 414 Wis. 2d 633, 17 N.W.3d 24.....	24, 28
<i>Wisconsin Manufacturers &amp; Com. v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI App 35, 398 Wis. 2d 164, 960 N.W.2d 442 .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 70.075.....	31, 32
Wis. Stat. § 74.35.....	33
Wis. Stat. § 70.11.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 70.47.....	32
Wis. Stat. § 802.02.....	15, 32
Wis. Stat. § 802.06.....	14, 15, 16, 29
Wis. Stat. § 802.08.....	15
Wis. Stat. § 803.03.....	49, 50, 51, 52
Wis. Stat. ch. 806 .....	49
Wis. Stat. § 806.04.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 893.80.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 70.47.....	31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Wis. Const. art. I, § 1.....	9
Wis. Const. art. I, § 18.....	9
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 18 .....	9
Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	9
